150 East Gay Street Room: 4A Columbus, OH 43215-3111



RECEIVED-DOCKETHIO DIA

C2 J2411 PH12: 43

PUCO

January 11, 2002

Ms. Daisy Crockron, Chief Docketing Division The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus OH 43266-0573

Re:

Case No. 83-464-TP-COI Case No. 90-5032-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Crockron:

Attached are three sets of revised tariff pages to be filed in your copy of the Ameritech Operating Companies Access Service Tariff, F.C.C. No. 2.

Please be advised, with this filing SBC Ameritech proposes to grandfather and sunset the Volume Pricing Plan (VPP). Customers with existing Option Payment Plan (OPP) arrangements will continue to receive the VPP discounts, until their OPP contract expires, at which time, any renewed services or new OPP contracts established on or after January 11, 2002, will no longer receive VPP discounts.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 614 223-8184.

Very truly yours,

₹₩ 8usan Drombetta
State Regulatory Advocate

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file abcument delivered in the accular course of business Technician ______ Date Processed (.((.00-

SBC Communications Inc.

This filing is being made on a streamlined basis on 15 day's notice under Section 204(a) (3) of the Communications Act.



December 27, 2001

Transmittal No. 1286

Ms. Magalie Roman Salas Secretary Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

Attention: Common Carrier Bureau

The accompanying tariff material, issued by Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) and bearing Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, is sent to you for filing in compliance with the requirements of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.

This filing, scheduled to become effective January 11, 2002, consists of the tariff page indicated on the following Check Sheets:

Tariff F.C.C. No.	Check Sheet Revision No.
2	1158th Revised Page 1
	227th Revised Page 1.4
	105th Revised Page 1.7

With this filing, the Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) are proposing to grandfather the Volume Pricing Plan (VPP). Customers with existing Option Payment Plan (OPP) arrangements will continue to receive the VPP discounts, until their OPP contract expires, at which time, any renewed services or new OPP contracts established on or after January 11, 2002, will no longer receive VPP discounts.

Supporting information discussed under Section 61.49 of the Commission's Rules, to the extent applicable, is included with this filing in the attached Description and Justification.

In accordance with Section 61.32(b), the original Transmittal Letter, the Federal Communications Commission Form 159 and the filing fee have been submitted to a courier service for delivery to the Treasury Department lockbox located at the Mellon Bank in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.

Common Carrier Bureau Page 2 December 27, 2001

In accordance with Sections 61.32(a) and (c), the appropriate attachments are hereby delivered to the Secretary, Federal Communications Commission and the Chief, Tariff and Pricing Analysis Branch. These actions have been committed on the date established as the issued (filed) date as reflected above.

Acknowledgment and date of receipt of this Transmittal are requested. A duplicate letter is attached for this purpose.

Personal or facsimile service petitions against this Transmittal, as required under Section 1.773(a)(4) of the Commission's Rules, should be sent to Alex Vega, Area Manager-FCC Administrator, Four Bell Plaza, Room 1970.04, Dallas, TX 75202, facsimile number (214) 858-0639. All other correspondence and inquiries concerning this Transmittal should be addressed to Debra L. Clemens, Associate Director-Federal Regulatory, (202) 326-8882, 1401 I Street, N.W., 4th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20005.

Sincerely,

Attachments:

Duplicate Letter
Tariff Pages
Description and Justification
Tariff Review Plan (TRP)

Patrick R. Dohnty

Exhibits FRN: 0005-0491-92

Copy of Letter and Attachments delivered to:

Chief, Tariff and Pricing Analysis Branch (Public Reference Copy)

International Transcription Service

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 1158th Revised Page 1 Cancels 1157th Revised Page 1

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 325 contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of Number of Revision Revision Except Except as as Indicated	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
Page Indicated Page	Page
Title 1 2nd 9.1 1st	24 1st
Title 2 9th 10 23rd	25 1st
1 1158th* 10.1 10th	26 3rd
1.1 278th 10.2 8th	27 3rd
1.2 230th 11 4th	28 6th
1.3 284th 12 5th	28.1 Original
1.4 227th* 13 5th	29 Original
1.5 197th 13.1 6th	30 Original
1.6 154th 13.2 10th	31 Original
1.7 105th* 13.3 9th	32 Original
1.8 82nd 14 3rd	33 Original
1.9 103rd 15 15th	34 4th
1.10 39th 15.1 9th	34.1 1st
1.11 56th 15.2 1st	35 5th
1.12 12th 16 12th	35.1 1st
1.13 11th 16.1 10th	36 8th
1.14 7th 16.1.1 Original	36.1 6th
1.15 12th 16.2 5th	37 13th
1.16 7th 16.3 1st	37.1 4th
2 3rd 16.4 2nd	37.2 6th
3 8th 16.5 Original	37.3 5th
3.1 10th 16.6 1st	37.4 1st
4 14th 16.7 3rd	37.5 2nd
4.1 9th 17 1st	38 9th
5 14 th 18 6th	38.1 11th
5.1 17th 19 27th	38.2 6th
5.2 2nd 19.1 11th	38.2.1 3rd
6 5th 19.2 15th	38.3 4th
6.1 5th 19.3 8th	38.4 4th
6.2 Original 20 10th	
7 6th 20.1 5th	
7.1 3rd 20.2 Original	
8 15th 21 3rd	
8.1 5th 22 Original	
9 19th 23 3rd	

^{*} New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1286)

Issued: December 27, 2001

Effective: January 11, 2002

David A. Cole President, Industry Markets Ameritech Operating Companies One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 227th Revised Page 1.4 Cancels 226th Revised Page 1.4

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

	Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision
	Except as		Except as	_	Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
170	4th	180.7	1st	200	9th
171	1st	180.8	2nd	200.1	3rd
171.1	5th	180.8.1	8th*	201	4th
172	5th	180.8.1.1	2nd	202	6th
172.1	4th	180.8.1.2	3rd	203	7th
173	7th	180.8.1.3	2nd	204	9th
173.1	10th	180.8.1.4	2nd	204.1	6th
173.2	2nd	180.8.1.5	2nd	205	9th
174	14th	180.8.1.6	2nd	205.1	3rd
174.1	6th	180.8.1.7	2nd	206	9th
174.1.1	5th	180.8.1.8	3rd	206.1	3rd
174.1.2	7th	180.8.1.9	3rd	206.2	1st
174.1.3	5th	180.8.2	2nd	207	48th
174.2	6th	180.8.2.1	1st	207.1	20th
175	6th	180.8.3	Original	207.1.1	8th
175.1	13th	180.8.3.1	3rd	207.1.1.1	4th
175.2	9th	180.8.3.2	1st	207.1.2	5th
175.2.1	3rd	180.9	7th	207.1.3	Original
175.3	5th	180.9.1	3rd	207.2	8th
175.3.1	1st	180.10	lst	208	17th
176	13th	181	12th	209	17th
176.1	13th	182	7th	209.1	5th
176.2	21st	183	6th	209.2	3rd
176.3	11th	184	4th	210	10th
176.3,1	5th	185	4th	211	17th
176.3.2	2nd	186	4th	211.1	1st
176.3.3	3rd	187	3rd	211.2	1st
176.4	8th	188	2nd	212	21st
177	7th	189	2nd	213	18th
178	3rd	190	6th	213.1	27th*
179	8th	191	3rd	213.1.1	2nd
180	7th	192	3rd	213.2	13th
180.1	3rd	193	5th	213.3	11th
180.2	4th	194	5th 6th	213.4	3rd
180.3	6th	195	5th	213.5 213.6	2nd 1st
180.4	2nd	196	6th	213.6	58th
180.5	2nd	197	4th	214	21st
180.5.1	1st 5th	198 198.1	4th 3rd	215	215t 13th
180.6	5tn 4th	198.1	5th	216.1	7th
180.6.1		199	lst	216.2	3rd
180.6.2	Original	133.1	120	216.2	7th
				218	10th
				219	9th
				تبدع	2 111

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1286)

Issued: December 27, 2001

Effective: January 11, 2002

David A. Cole President, Industry Markets Ameritech Operating Companies One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

^{*} New or Revised Page

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 105th Revised Page 1.7 Cancels 104th Revised Page 1.7

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

	Number of Revision		Number of Revision		Number of Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
5-		•		ū	
300.8	7th	309.4	8th	309.17	2nd
300.9	5th	309.5	8th	309.17.1	Original
300.9.1	4th	309.6	9th	309.18	1st
300.9.2	4th	309.6.1	5th	309.19	1st
300.9.3	4th	309.7	9th	309.20	Original
300.9.4	4th	309.7.1	8th	309.21	Original
300.10	5th	309.7.2	2nd	310	27th
300.11	5th	309.8	5th	311	13th
300.12	5th	309.9	5th	312	14th
300.13	7th	309.10	3rd	312.1	1st
301	2nd	309.11	3rd	313	11th
302	1st	309.12	10th	314	11th
303	9th	309.12.1	Original	315	26th
303.1	2nd	309.12.2	Original	316	13th
304	13th	309.12.3	1st	317	14th
304.1	Original	309.12.4	Original	317.1	lst
305	5th	309.12.5	Original	318	13th
305.1	3rd	309.12.6	Original	319	10th
306	8th	309.12.7	Original	320	39th*
306.1	4th	309.12.8	- 1st	321	23rd
307	6th	309.12.9	Original	322	9th
308	21st	309.12.10	1st	323	21st
308.1	7th	309.12.11	lst	324	23rd
309	35th	309.12.11.1	Original	325	25th
309.1	26th	309.12.12	lst	326	24th
309.1.1	18th	309.12.12.1	Original	326.1	25th
309.1.1.1	4th	309.12.13	lst	327	14th
309.1.1.2	3rd	309.12.14	Original	328	12th
309.1.2	21st	309.12.15	Original	329	10th
309.1.3	Original	309.12.16	Original	330	13th
309.2	20th	309.12.17	Original	331	12th
309.2.1	20th*	309.12.18	Original	332	10th
309.2.2	2nd	309.12.19	Original	333	12th
309.2.3	3rd	309.12.20	Original	333.1	2nd
309.2.4	2nđ	309.12.21	Original	334	15th
309.2.5	2nd	309.12.22	Original	334.1	lst
309.2.6	2nd	309.12.23	Original	335	13th
309.2.7	2nd	309.12.24	Original	335.1	1st
309.2.8	2nd	309.13	_ 1st	336	13th
309.2.9	2nd	309.14	6th	336.1	lst
309.2.10	3rd	309.15	4th		
309.2.11	2nd	309.16	4th		
309.3	13th				

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1286)

Issued: December 27, 2001

Effective: January 11, 2002

(T)

^{*} New or Revised Page

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 8th Revised Page 180.8.1 Cancels 7th Revised Page 180.8.1

ACCESS SERVICE

- 6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 6.8 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 6.8.2 Description and Application of Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - (D) Application of Rates (Cont'd)
 - (6) Optional Payment Plan (OPP) for LT-1 and LT-3 Switched Transport Services (Cont'd)
 - (g) Volume Pricing Plan for LT-3 Entrance Facilities with an Electrical Interface
 - (1) General

The Volume Pricing Plan (VPP) will be grandfathered as of January 11, 2002. Customers with OPPs on order or in effect prior to Jan 11, 2002, will continue to receive the VPP until the expiration of their OPP term. The VPP will not be available with OPPs that are ordered on or after January 11, 2002.

(X)

The Volume Pricing Plan (VPP) for LT-3 Entrance Facilities (EF) with an Electrical Interface (EI) provides rate discounts to customers based on the number of LT-3 Entrance Facilities with an EI provided to the customer's designated premises and the Optional Payment Plan term selected by the customer.

The following volume discounts, shown in terms of percentage discounts, will be applied to LT-3 Entrance Facility with an electrical Interface rates as specified in 6.9.6(A)(1) following. The volume discount will be based on the OPP term selected by the customer and the number of LT-3 Entrance Facilities with an Electrical Interface provided to the same customer designated premises and will be provided as a credit on the customers monthly bill.

Volume Discount Percentage
Optional Payment Plan Term

Maluma	LT-3 EF	Optional Payment Plan Term			
Volume Discount Band	Quantity	12 Month	36 Month	60 Month	
Α	2	19.5%	2.4%	2.3%	
В	3 to 5	23.6%	5.8%	5.5%	
С	6 to 11	30.6%	8.5%	12.6%	
D	12 to 23	41.8%	25.2%	25.2%	
E	24 or more	52.4%	38.0%	33.8%	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1286)

Issued: December 27, 2001

Effective: January 11, 2002

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 27th Revised Page 213.1 Cancels 26th Revised Page 213.1

ACCESS SERVICE

Switched Access Service (Cont'd

6.9 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

6.9.1 Switched Transport (Cont'd)

(D) Chargeable Optional Features

Per Call
All States
- Per Call Transferred .21(R)

(2) Inward Assistance Service All States

Per Busy Line Verification
 Per Busy Line Interrupt
 Per Operator Assistance

Monthly Nonrecurring
USOC Rate Charge

(3) Signal Transfer Point (STP) Access All States

- Per Port PT8SX \$380.00 \$390.00

Per Signaling USOC Message

(4) Signal Switching Per Message

- IAM 0.000233 - TCAP 0.000160

(5) Signal Tandem Switching Per Message

- IAM 0.000414

(6) Signal Transport Per Message

- IAM 0.000101 - TCAP 0.000080

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1286)

Issued: December 27, 2001 Effective: January 11, 2002

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 20th Revised Page 309.2.1 Cancels 19th Revised Page 309.2.1

ACCESS SERVICE

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
 - 7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 7.4.10 Optional Payment Plan (OPP) for Ameritech Base Rate, DS1, DS3, OC-3, OC-12, OC-48 Services, TV Analog Video Services, Digital Video Service, Ameritech Supertrunking Video Services, Ameritech Multichannel Video Service, SONET Express Services, Wideband Analog Video Service and Serial Component Video Service (Cont'd)
 - (I) Volume Pricing Plan for Ameritech DS3 Local Distribution Channels with an Electrical Interface
 - (1) General

The Volume Pricing Plan (VPP) will be grandfathered as of January 11, 2002. Customers with OPPs on order or in effect prior to Jan 11, 2002, will continue to receive the VPP until the expiration of their OPP term. The VPP will not be available with OPPs that are ordered on or after January 11, 2002.

(X)

The Volume Pricing Plan (VPP) for DS3 Local Distribution Channels (LDCs) with an Electrical Interface (EI) provides rate discounts to customers based on the number of DS3 LDCs with an EI provided to the customer's designated premises and the Optional Payment Plan term selected by the customer.

The following volume discounts, shown in terms of percentage discounts, will be applied to DS3 LDC rates as specified in 7.5.9 (C) (1) (a) following. The volume discount will be based on the OPP term selected by the customer and the number of DS3 LDCs with an Electrical Interface provided to the same customer designated premises and will be provided as a credit on the customers monthly bill.

Volume Discount Percentage Optional Payment Plan Term

Volume Discount Band	DS3 LDC Quantity	12 and 24 Month	36 and 48 Month	60 Month
А	2	19.5%	2.4%	2.3%
В	3 to 5	23.6%	5.8%	5.5%
С	6 to 11	30.6%	8.5%	12.6%
D	12 to 23	41.8%	25.2%	25.2%
Ε	24 or more	52.4%	38.0%	33.8%

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1286)

Issued: December 27, 2001 Effective: January 11, 2002

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 39th Revised Page 320 Cancels 38th Revised Page 320

ACCESS SERVICE

Special Access Service (Cont'o	7.	Special	Access	Service	(Cont'd
--	----	---------	--------	---------	---------

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.3 Direct Analog Service

	7.5.3 Direct Analog Service		Manualda	Discoun Commitme	nt
(A)		USOC	Monthly Rate	Prog 36 Mo.	ram 60 Mo.
	Direct Analog Service Per point of termination Two-Wire All states	T6E2X	\$20.00	\$17.00	\$15.00
	- Four-Wire	TOLEX	ψ20.00	φ17.00	φ13.00
	- All states	T6E4X	32.20(R)	32.00	29.25
	(2) Dedicated Access Line - Per point of termination*				
	 Two Wire All states 	X2W		ly rates and cha T6E2X above	arges
	- Four Wire	3/434/		ly rates and cha	arges
	- All states	X4W	as	T6E4X above	
(B)	Channel Mileage Termination - Per point of mileage termination				
	- All states	CM6	15.25	13.00	12.00
(C)	Channel Mileage - Per mile				
	- All states	1L5XX	1.10	.80	.75
(D)	Optional Features and Functions (1) Bridging	usoc	Monthly Rate	Nonred Char	•
	(A) Voice and DAL Bridging Two-Wire/ Four Wire - Per Port - Two-Wire				
	- All states	BCNV2	\$7.87	Nor	ne
	Four-WireAll states	BCNV4	6.22	Nor	ne

^{*} One Local Distribution Channel applies per Dedicated Access Line (DAL).

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1286)

Issued: December 27, 2001 Effective: January 11, 2002